
 

 

 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 5 June 2023 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 12 June 2023 at 
6.00 pm in Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
  

1.   Election of Chair 2023/24 
 

 
 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair 2023/24 
 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 April 2023. 
 

 

 
6.   Council Business Plan - 4th Quarter Performance Statement 

2022/23, January-March 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 22) 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted a report, the 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23, 
January – March 2023. 
 

 

 
7.   Establishment of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 

Climate Change 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources on the establishment of a 
sub-committee on Climate Change. Marianne Unwin, the Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) will introduce the report. 
 

 

 
8.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24  – update report 

 
(Pages 27 - 32) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a  

Public Document Pack



 

 

report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24. Daphne Courtenage, Democratic 
Services Officer, will introduce the report and respond to questions and 
comments from councillors. 
 
 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 24 April 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors I Amos, Sir R Atkins, Cartridge, Fail, Ibison, Kay, Le Marinel, Longton, O'Neill 
and Webster 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Ballard 
 
Failed to attend or tender apologies for absence 
Councillors E Ellison, Minto and Matthew Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
43 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

44 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Monday 27 February 2023 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  

45 Planned Maintenance and Capital Investment Schedule - 2023/24  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
that updated members of the Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects 
Schedule for the 2023/24 period. 
  
Marianne Hesketh introduced the schedule. She advised the committee that 
this was an annual report to members, which gave a flavour of the prioritised 
works that were planned. 
  
In response to a question regarding energy efficiencies, Marianne reassured 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

members that energy efficiencies were taken into account when work was 
being carried out. She gave the example of the PIR lighting improvements at 
the Civic Centre. With regards to the leisure centres, she explained that the 
council was considering commissioning a consultant to conduct an additional 
review to look at the energy efficiencies of Wyre’s leisure centres. 
  
In response to a question, Marianne explained that building condition surveys 
should ideally be conducted every five years. She clarified that the council’s 
contract with the YMCA meant that for any maintenance work at the leisure 
centres that cost less than £5000, the YMCA provided funding. 
  
Members welcomed the progress of the redecoration of the rooms on the civic 
corridor at the Civic Centre, in particular the Member’s Lounge. 
  
Marianne Hesketh responded to additional questions regarding, leases for 
accommodation within the Civic Centre to the NHS and the maintenance 
prioritisation process. She confirmed that PYCC stood for Poulton Youth 
Community Centre and that Croft Court, light industrial units, were situated on 
Butts Close in Thornton-Cleveleys. 
  
Following discussions about asset management, Marianne 
informed members that the council was legally required to publish a register 
of its assets. This register was publicly available on the Wyre Council website 
here. Marianne also suggested that once a draft of the Asset Management 
Strategy was completed, it would be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. The Chairman welcomed this suggestion. 
  
Following discussions, the schedule was noted. 
  
The Chairman thanked Marianne Hesketh for her attendance and 
contributions. 
  

46 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update and planning 
report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report updating 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2023/24. The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, 
provided a verbal update to the committee.  
  
The report was noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 02.05.2023 
 

Page 4

https://www.wyre.gov.uk/directory-record/1001/council-asset-register


 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate 

Director Communities Overview & Scrutiny 12/06/23 

 
Council Business Plan – 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23 

January – March 2023 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly 
progress against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along 
with commentary where issues have been identified.  
 

2. P
[...]
aphic survey completed and a programme for the commission of technical studies and update of the masterplan is 

expected to be received from consultancy company WSP late April. 

PEC2 - Status Green Green Green Green

Collaborate with our 

Lancashire partners to 

develop joint working 

arrangements with a 

focus on economic 

growth, skills and 

tackling climate change.

The Corporate Director Communities is part of the Lancashire 2050 strategic plan 

working group and continues to help support this strategic piece of work going 

forward. The Chief Executive is going to lead the housing theme, Members will be 

kept up to date on progress with the Lancashire  Strategic Plan.

A workshop was held of Lancashire leaders to focus on the Lancashire 2050 plan. Work continues 

on developing the vision, ambition and eight priority areas - Economic Prosperity, Transport and 

Infrastructure, Housing, Health and Wellbeing, Environment and Climate, Education and Early 

Years, Employment and Skills and Communities and Place.

The Lancashire 2050 Plan was formally launched on 23rd November 2022 at an event held at Speakers House, Westminster. Work continues on developing in greater detail the eight themes of the Lancashire 2050 plan. The leader is going to be part of 

the Environment and Climate theme.

PEC3 - Status Green Green Amber Green

Continue to support 

town centre recovery 

through the town centre 

strategy fund and 

explore investment and 

sustainable 

development 

opportunities for our 

key town centres 

Garstang: Town Centre Regeneration Framework adopted by Council 1 June.

Cleveleys: final draft of the Town Centre Regeneration Framework report to be 

published for public comment mid July.

Future Fleetwood: feedback on the draft Town Centre Regeneration Framework 

report - sessions with officers have been undertaken and comments from the board 

are to be confirmed at their July meeting.

Development of Investment Plan for UK Shared Prosperit
[...]
rters

MPL4 Number of properties protected from coastal flooding Carl Green
First scheme in current programme to be completed July 2023 protecting  circa 1,650 properties.  A further 9,350 properties will be better protected by March 2027.   The 

existing defences protect circa 24,217 residential properties of a total of 40,011 properties within the catchment to a standard of 0.5% chance of flooding in any year.

MPL5 Satisfaction with our parks and open spaces Christina Marginson 68% 72% 72%

These figures have been obtained through the bi annual life in wyre surveys. The targets were never set in stone with it being a perception survey and % tend to be small.

MPL6 Satisfaction with keeping public land free from litter Alan Fitzpatrick 66% 65% 65%

These figures have been obtained through the bi annual life in wyre surveys. The targets were never set in stone with it being a perception survey and % tend to be small.

Key

Achieving/Exceeding target

Within 10% of achieving target

Below target (more than 10%)

NB MPL5 –  linked to the Life in Wyre  bi-annual survey, therefore figures only available every 2 years

MPL4 –  linked to the Life in Wyre  bi-annual survey, therefore figures only available every 2 years

Targets Set Locally

MPL1

MPL5

MPL6

Place Measures Reportee
CommentaryQ1, April - June 2022 Q2, July - September 2022 Q3, October - Dec 2022 Q4, January - March 2023

BusinessPlan2022_Place, Place Measures 31/05/2023, 12:31

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Clare James, Corporate 

Director Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 12 June 2023 

 
Establishment of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on Climate Change  

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

For members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to approve the 
establishment of an Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee to consider 
Climate Change matters. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

For an Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee with a Climate Change 
theme to be established. 
 

 2.2 That the Council’s approach to Climate Change be strengthened by 
including it as part of the Overview and Scrutiny function via a sub-
committee with task groups, to review specific climate change issues. 
  

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee confirms the establishment of 
a sub-committee and instructs officers to take the appropriate steps to 
create it and bring a full proposal, including a terms of reference, to the 
next Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting scheduled on 17 July 
2023 so that the sub-committee can meet as soon as possible after that 
date.  
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 At full Council 18 May 2023, the decision was made to disband the 
Climate Change Policy Working Group and create a Lead Member for 
Climate Change. The proposal to create a sub-committee of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with a Climate Change theme, 
chaired by that Lead Member was also announced. 
 

 4.2 Section 9FA of the Local Government Act 2000 provides that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee may appoint one or more sub-
committees, and may arrange for the discharge of any of its functions by 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



any such sub-committee. The functions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are confirmed in Part 2.10 of the Council’s Constitution.   
 

 4.3 Section 9FA (6b) of the Local Government Act 2000 confirms that an 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee is to be treated as a body to 
which section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (duty to 
allocate seats to political groups) applies.  
 

 4.4 If the committee approves, the full proposal, including the terms of 
reference and specific delegation of functions for the sub-committee will 
be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting 
for comments and approval.  
 

 4.5 If the Sub-Committee is established, Part 4.05 ‘Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rules’ of the Constitution would require updating. 
The procedure rules assist the committee to carry out its constitutional 
and statutory obligations and form part of the constitution. These changes 
will made by the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager under 
section 18.02 of Article 18 Review and Revision of the Constitution. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

The Council’s Business Plan includes the ambition for a cleaner, greener 
and more sustainable environment. The dissolution of the Climate 
Change Policy Working Group and the establishment of the Lead 
Member for Climate Change at full Council on 18 May 2023 were the first 
steps towards enhancing member involvement in achieving our Climate 
Change targets. These actions, coupled with an Overview and Scrutiny 
sub-committee aim to support the Council’s approach to the delivery of 
the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan.  
 

 5.2 Should the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree to the proposal, the 
next step will be to define the terms of reference to be agreed at a future 
meeting. These should have due regard to economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in order to ensure the sub-committee works within its remit 
with a precise focus.  

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The financial implications of creating the sub-committee 
have not yet been evaluated. The scoping of the terms of 
reference will inform this assessment and should have due 
regard to the potential for increased resourcing costs in 
Democratic Services and Climate Change in particular. 
Consideration should to be given of the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness of the sub-committee to 
ensure value for money. 

Legal The proposal in this report is in accordance with Section 
9FA of the Local Government Act 2000.  

 

Page 24



Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriat
[...]
opic of strategic importance for Overview and Scrutiny following the 
elections in May 2023. The draft report will be submitted to the committee 
in July 2023, with the final report scheduled to go to Cabinet in September 
2023.  
 

3.2     Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2022/23 was presented at 
the meeting of Full Council on Thursday 20 April 2023. This report detailed 
the work of the committee and the main achievements for that municipal 
year. You can view the Annual Report here. 

 
4.   Work Programme 

 
 
 

4.1  
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24 is attached 
at Appendix 1.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19089/20230320%20OSAnnualReportApril2023-cover%20report%20v2.pdf


Daphne Courtenage 01253 887476 daphne.courtenage@wyre
.gov.uk 24.05.2023 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

Page 28



Appendix 1 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24:  

Committee Meetings 
2023 

Date Theme Agenda items 
Monday 12 
June at 6pm 

Update and 
review 

• Election of Chair for the municipal year 2023/24 
• Election of Vice Chair for the municipal year 

2023/24 
• Business Plan 2022/23, Quarterly Performance 

Statement (Quarter 4: January – March) 
• Climate Change Sub-Committee report 
• O&S Work Programme 2023/24 – update and 

planning  
 
Invited attendees: Marianne Hesketh (Corporate 
Director Communities) 
 

Monday 17 July 
at 6pm 

Corporate theme • The Promotion of Self-Care and Social Prescribing 
in Wyre Task Group – final report 

• Wyre Moving More Strategy 
• Review of the draft Climate Change Action Plan 
• Terms of reference and membership of Climate 

Change Sub-Committee 
• O&S Work Programme 2023/24 – update 

 
Invited attendees: Mark Billington (Corporate 
Director Environment), Mark Broadhurst (Head of 
Housing and Community S
[...]
Quarterly Performance 
Statement (Quarter 3: October – December) 

• Review of the Tackling Youth Anti-Social 
Behaviour in Wyre Task Group – one year on 
 

• O&S Work Programme 2023/24 – update 
 
Invited attendees: Martin Wyatt (Wyre 
Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil Greenwood (Head 
of Environmental Health & Community Safety), 
and Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood 
Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder). 
 

Monday 22 April 
at 6pm 

Work Programme 
planning and 
review 

• O&S Work Programme 2023/24 – update 
• O&S Work Programme 2024/25 – planning  

 
Invited attendees:  
 

 

Task Group Reviews 
Current reviews: 

Date Topic Status 
Page 30



Task Group Reviews 
July 2023 The Promotion of Self-Care and Social 

Prescribing in Wyre Task Group  
 

Final report 

Paused work: 
Date  Topic Status 
2019 Poulton to Fleetwood Link Paused – waiting on 

the outcomes of the 
Government funded 
business case to 
identify the preferred 
option and associated 
costs 
 

2022 
 

Tourism Strategy – review of the tourism 
corporate strategy 
 

Paused – waiting on 
additional information 
from Marketing 
Lancashire 
 

Future review focuses for 2023/24: 
Proposed start date Topic Status 
2023 Leisure Activity Provision Agreed at the Work 

Programme Workshop 
(7.02.2023) – potential 
single item meeting for 
members or task 
group to look at the 
completed KKP 
Strategy (tbc) 
 
 

2023 
 

Business Model and Commercialisation Agreed at the Work 
Programme Workshop 
(7.02.2023) 
 

2023 
 
 

Housing – briefing note from Mark Broadhurst Agreed at the Work 
Programme Workshop 
(7.02.2023) 
 

Looking further ahead: 
Date Topic Status 
Late 2023 
 

Climate Change Action Plan Agreed at the Work 
Programme Workshop 
(7.02.2023) 
 

 

Updated June 2023 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of minutes
	6 Council Business Plan - 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23, January-March 2023
	Performance Reporting Tracker - Q4 2022-23
	BusinessPlan2022_Economy
	BusinessPlan2022_Economy measures
	BusinessPlan2022_People
	BusinessPlan2022_People measures
	BusinessPlan2022_Place
	BusinessPlan2022_Place measures

	7 Establishment of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on Climate Change
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24  – update report
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 202324 v2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 12 June 2023 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Baxter, Amos, Sir R Atkins, Bolton, Collinson, Fail, Higgs, 
Sorensen and A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Beavers and Martin 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
None.  
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
None. 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
1 Election of Chair 2023/24  

 
Councillor Peter Cartridge was elected as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2023/24. 
  

2 Election of Vice-Chair 2023/24  
 
Councillor Callum Baxter was elected as Vice-Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 2023/24. 
  

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 



 

  
4 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
the 24 April 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those in attendance. 
  

5 Council Business Plan - 4th Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23, 
January-March 2023  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted a report 
on the Fourth Quarter Performance Statement 2022/23, January – March 
2023.  
  
As the committee had new members, she explained the process by which the 
performance statement was put together. She explained that each year, the 
council produced a Business Plan, which was last confirmed by Full Council 
in March 2023. The performance report before members was on the previous 
Business Plan.  
  
She told members that she was pleased to note that overall, the key projects 
identified were on track and they were making good progress on council 
priorities for that year.  
  
Councillors asked questions over Project Neptune, electric charging points 
and the Cosy Homes Grants.  
  
Marianne responded that for Project Neptune, they were in the process of 
triggering leases for units 2-8 within the next week; unit 1 was still in 
negotiations with Midland Fish. Therefore, units 1-8 were expected to be filled 
by the end of June. In terms of electric charging points, she explained that this 
was under a different directorate, but she had recently seen a request for a 
way leave for the Civic Centre car park so this was progressing.  
  
In response to the questions over the Cosy Homes Grants, she informed 
members that there was some data missing from the performance statement 
and would circulate this round when available. She told members that there 
was funding available for Lancashire and Wyre residents, and that the council 
should be encouraging the take up of this if residents met the requirements. In 
response to a comment on advertisement of this, she responded that this 
could be more widely shared on social media and that this could be shared on 
the Councillor Portal for councillors to be able to pass on the information to 
residents.  
  
Councillor Fail commented that the council ought to be doing more to address 
climate issues, particularly energy housing standards in Wyre and that this 
ought to be a priority for the next Business Plan. He also said that for new 
councillors, more information should be available on how climate change was 
taken into account in decision-making.  
Marianne explained that when writing reports, officers used a climate change 
assessment to ensure all decisions took climate change into account.  
  



 

The Chair thanked Marianne for attending the meeting, and the committee 
noted the report. 
  

6 Establishment of Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on Climate 
Change  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to approve the establishment of a sub-committee to 
consider climate change matters. 
  
Marianne Unwin, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
introduced the report. She explained to members that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be discharging the function of scrutinising climate 
change decisions across the council to the sub-committee, with its functions, 
terms of reference and membership to come to the following committee 
meeting. She asked members for any suggestions or comments on the 
functions of the sub-committee.  
  
Members discussed some suggestions for the remit of the sub-committee and 
its ability to commission task groups to review more specific topic areas. They 
also raised questions over its membership and political balance. Marianne 
confirmed that the sub-committee would be politically balanced and held in 
public.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to the vote on the establishment of the 
sub-committee. It was resolved to approve the establishment of the sub-
committee to consider climate change matters, and members asked for 
confirmation that the terms of reference and membership would be seen at 
the next meeting.  
  

7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24  – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources submitted a report updating the committee 
about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24. 
  
Daphne Courtenage, the Democratic Services Officer, introduced the report. 
She explained, for the benefit of the new members of the committee, the 
function of the work programme and that it was a flexible, working document 
that it could be amended throughout the year. However, any additional items 
or potential topics for review would need to meet the requirements of the work 
programme prioritisation guide which had been shared with the committee.  
  
Members noted the update report and the work programme. 
  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.49 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 16 June 2023 
 


